
 

Digital Services Act (DSA): Fulqrum Publishing Ltd. Transparency Report for
the EU market as 16 April 2025
Number of submitted notices, actions taken and median time in the EU market for the period
from 17 February 2024 to 31 December 2024 (as defined under the DSA):

Report category Number of
reports

Number of UGC
removals

Number of
application bans

Median time
needed for
taking the
action (day)

Inappropriate
nickname

1 0 0 1

Exposing personal
information, trying
to meet

 
0

 
0

 
0

 
0

Harassing others,
hateful/bullying
content

 
3

 
0

 
3

 
1

Obscene content,
sexually explicit
content

 
0

 
0

 
0

 
0

Violent content   0 0 0 0
Content that
violates public
order and morality

 
0

 
0

 
0

 
0

Commercial
advertising
purposes

 
0

 
0

 
0

 
0

Other
inappropriate
content

0 0 0 0

 

Notes:

•         Fulqrum Publishing Ltd. has not implemented automated means such as artificial intelligence
and machine learning algorithms for moderation. Moderation is carried out manually by our
moderation team.

•        The same content can be reported multiple times, and after review a piece of content may not
be confirmed as problematic, so it should not be inferred that the number of reports is the
same as the number of pieces of problematic content.

•        Fulqrum Publishing Ltd. did not receive any administrative order from Member States’
authorities including orders issued in accordance with the Articles 9 and 10 of the DSA.

•        Fulqrum Publishing Ltd. did not receive any report submitted by trusted flaggers defined
under the Article 22 of the DSA.


